real estate property including improvements thereon, de-
scribed in and covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. 
076-2014001734 of the Registry of Deeds for Tagaytay 
City, in order to satisfy the outstanding loan obligation of 
the Mortgagors in the amount of TWELVE MILLION 
SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND 
NINETY TWO PESOS (Php 12,787,092.00) including 
the 3% monthly interest, attorney’s fees, and all other in-
terests, fees, charges, and expenses, as of July 31, 2025, 
the undersigned Clerk of Court & Ex-Officio Sheriff of 
the Regional Trial Court of Cavite thru her deputy, Rhiz 
Sañel C.

[...]

09’E., 8.84 M TO POINT 4, 
THENCE S. 29 DEG. 19’E. 40.00 M. TO POINT 5; 
THENCE S. 60 DEG. 15’W., 12.57 M. TO POINT 6; 
THENCE S. 60 DEG. 53’W., 12.57 M. TO POINT 7; 
THENCE N. 27 DEG. 59’W., 40.00 M. TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING, CONTAINNG AN AREA OF NINE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN (987) SQUARE ME-
TERS. ALL POINTS REFERRED TO ARE INDICAT-
ED ON THE PLAN AND ARE MARKED ON THE 
GROUND BY PS CYL., CONC. MONS., 15 X 60 CM., 
BEARINGS TRUE; DATE OF ORIGINAL SURVEY, 
JUNE 17-18, 1922 AND THAT OF THE CONS./ SUBD. 
SURVEY, SEPT 1-30, 2003 AND WAS APPROVED ON